on the Commission's web site under the "e-Filing" link.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr., Deputy Secretary. [FR Doc. 02–30830 Filed 12–5–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

# DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP03-19-001]

## Florida Gas Transmission Company; Notice of Compliance Filing

November 29, 2002.

Take notice that on November 25, 2002, Florida Gas Transmission Company (FGT) tendered for filing as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Third Revised Volume No. 1, Substitute Fifth Revised Sheet No. 174, to become effective November 11, 2002.

FGT states that on October 11, 2002 it filed a revised tariff sheet to modify its tariff to allow FGT to terminate service contracts with replacement shippers for temporary capacity releases if the releasing shipper is no longer creditworthy and certain other conditions are met. Subsequently, on November 8, 2002, the Commission issued an order accepting FGT's filing, subject to FGT's filing a revised tariff sheet within 15 days providing that FGT may terminate contracts with replacement shippers when it has terminated the contract with the releasing shipper. In the instant filing, FGT states that it is proposing the tariff modifications as required by the order. However, FGT requests that the Commission defer action on accepting and making the modifications effective until after ruling on the request for rehearing, which FGT is filing concurrent with the instant filing.

Any person desiring to protest said filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be filed in accordance with section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. This filing is available for review at the Commission in the Public Reference Room or may be viewed on the Commission's Web site at http://www.ferc.gov using the "FERRIS" link. Enter the docket number excluding

the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. For Assistance, please contact FERC Online Support at *FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov* or tollfree at (866) 208–3676, or TTY, contact (202) 502–8659. The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings. *See* 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's web site under the "e-Filing" link.

#### Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Deputy Secretary. [FR Doc. 02–30831 Filed 12–5–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

### DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP00-157-008]

# Kern River Gas Transmission Company; Notice of Negotiated Rates

November 29, 2002.

Take notice that on November 26, 2002, Kern River Gas Transmission Company (Kern River) tendered for filing as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Second Revised Volume No. 1, Third Revised Sheet No. 495; Original Sheet No. 496; and Sheet Nos. 497–499 (Reserved), to be effective December 1, 2002.

Kern River states that the purpose of this filing is to implement negotiated rate transactions between Kern River and Coral Energy Resources; Kern River and Eagle Mountain City; Kern River and Questar Gas Company; and Kern River and Sempra Energy Trading Corporation, in accordance with the Commission's Policy Statement on alternatives to Traditional Cost of Service Ratemaking for Natural Gas Pipelines.

Kern River states that it has served a copy of this filing upon its customers and interested state regulatory commissions.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Sections 385.214 or 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such motions or protests must be filed in accordance with Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Any person wishing to become a party

must file a motion to intervene. This filing is available for review at the Commission in the Public Reference Room or may be viewed on the Commission's Web site at *http:// www.ferc.gov* using the "FERRIS" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. For Assistance, please contact FERC Online Support at

*FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov* or tollfree at (866) 208–3676, or TTY, contact (202) 502–8659. Comments, protests and interventions may be filed electronically via the Internet in lieu of paper. The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings. *See* 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's Web site under the "e-Filing" link.

#### Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Deputy Secretary. [FR Doc. 02–30819 Filed 12–5–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

### DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP00-337-005]

# Kern River Gas Transmission Company; Notice of Compliance Filing

November 29, 2002.

Take notice that on November 25, 2002, Kern River Gas Transmission Company (Kern River) tendered for filing as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Second Revised Volume No. 1, Substitute Original Sheet No. 200 (Effective January 1, 2003); Pro Forma Sheet No. 8; Pro Forma Sheet Nos. 69– B through 69–F; Pro Forma Sheet No. 214; and Pro Forma Sheet Nos. 339 through 342, to be effective as indicated.

Kern River states that the purpose of this filing is to comply with the Commission's October 31, 2002 "Order on Compliance Accepting and Rejecting Tariff Sheets" by submitting tariff sheets (1) to revise Kern River's segmentation provisions to clarify that forward haul and backhaul nominations to the same delivery point may exceed a shipper's transportation rights when capacity at the delivery point is available; and (2) to propose a new park and loan (PAL) service.

Kern River states that it has served a copy of this filing upon each person designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding.

Any person desiring to protest said filing should file a protest with the